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BALTIMORE CITY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, DHR
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL FOR
wORK PARTICIPATION, PLACEMENT AND SUPPORT SERVICES
bcdss/fia-16-060-S

Offerors Please Note:  Questions are requested to be submitted at least five (5) days prior to the Proposal due date (see RFP Section 1.9 “Questions”)

QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES #1
Question 1:
Is performance data available for the last complete program year and the current program year including the monthly Work Participation Rate, Full-Time Unsubsidized Employment Rate, 8 Week Retention Rate, 16 Week Retention Rate, and 16 Week Retention with Wage 25% Higher than the Minimum Wage Rate?
Response:
An Amendment has been issued to the RFP to include the Historical Performance information currently available.  Please Reference Amendment No. 1, Attachment AA – Historical Performance Data.
Question 2:
 Is profit allowed? 
Response:
Yes, any profit must be included in the total fixed price submitted in the Pricing Proposal (Attachment F).
Question 3:
Are indirect costs allowed?
Response:
Yes, indirect cost must be included in the total fixed price submitted in the Pricing Proposal (Attachment F). 
Question 4:
Who are the current providers of these services?
Response:
The current contractors providing these services are America Works of Maryland, Inc., Goodwill Industries of the Chesapeake, Inc., and KRA Corporation.
Question 5:
 How long have the current providers provided these services?

Response:
The current contractors have been providing these services to the Department pursuant to a competitive process as follows:

· America Works of Maryland Inc. since February 1, 2006 
· Goodwill Industries of the Chesapeake, Inc. since February 1, 2006
· KRA Corporation since December 1, 2011.
Question 6:
Will you provide current staffing by job titles and salaries?

Response:
The services being requested from this Solicitation are not provided by the State.  Each Offeror providing a response to this solicitation shall include the number of staff, types of staff and job titles (see Section 4.4.2.8 “Experience and Qualifications of Proposed Staff”) in its Proposal Response.
Question 7:
Is there space available in current facilities to house these programs?
Response:
There is currently no space available in the current facilities to house these programs.  Pursuant to Section 3.2.1 (b) of the RFP the Contractor shall, “provide work participation and support services at a location within Baltimore City that is accessible by public transportation or Contractor provided transportation between the hours of 8:30 am – 5:00 pm Monday through Friday, excluding holidays.  The facility shall be operational as of the Go-live date”.
Question 8:
Will furniture and equipment be available or should we budget for it?

Response:
No, furniture and equipment will not be provided by the Department. 
Question 9:
What is the rationale for capping each vendor to a maximum of only 750 customers per year? 
Response:
An amendment has been issued to eMM and DHR’s websites which amends the maximum TCA Recipients enrollment amount to 1,000.  Reference Amendment No. 1.  
Question 10:
Can you clarify if this interpretation is accurate or if a vendor will be able to serve more than 750 without a contract modification if they outperform?
Response
The maximum number of Customers a Contractor will be able to enroll is 1,000. (See Response 9 above).  An Offeror’s proposed enrollment amount is the maximum number of Customers the Contractor will receive during the base year (refer to Amendment  No. 1).  Per Section 3.14.4 of the RFP, “BCDSS reserves the right to refer additional TCA customers to supplement Contractor enrollments, which may be reduced due to attrition through a modification to the Contract”.
Question 11:
Will all contracts be funded at the same amount of funding or will contract amounts vary among vendors?
Response:
Contract amounts shall be based on each Offeror’s Pricing Proposal (Attachment F) in response to this Solicitation. 
Question 12:
Can you explain the rationale behind lower Customer volumes as well as less monetary payment per milestone?
Response:
Refer to the response provided in Question 9 for the response to the first part of this Question.  Additionally, the limitations will permit more awards. 

The rationale for the change in the milestone payouts is to emphasize employment retention and to assist the Department in maximizing its costs.
Question 13:
Section 4.2.1 of the RFP states that each volume shall contain an unbound original and 4 copies. Does this mean we cannot place the proposals in binders?
Response:
No. Proposals may be placed in binders, but please do not attach or bind pages to each other (i.e. staple, clip, spiral, etc.). 
Question 14:
Section 2, calls for references that can attest to the Offeror’s experience in meeting the Minimum Qualifications. How many references are required for this section?
Response:
Offerors shall provide as many references that are sufficient to attest to their experience in meeting the requested minimum qualifications.   Also see section 4.4.2.9 “References” of the RFP.
Question 15:
What is the rationale behind linking the Work Participation Payment per person to 70% WPR for the month?  
Response:
The Work Participation Payment per person is linked to the 70% WPR for the month in order for the Department to maintain compliance with federal requirements.  

Question 16:
I would like to know if it is possible for an MBE to service more than one vendor on this project.
Response:
Yes, an MBE can subcontract with more than one vendor as long as the MBE is certified through Maryland Department of Transportation (MDOT) for the services being provided.

Question 17:
Are TCA candidates referred to training based on a combination of their interest and ability to qualify for the training?  
Response:
Customers are referred to Contractors based on the Customer’s interest and the types of programs offered by Contractors. 
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